Rain Dogs
Cash Carraway
Episode 7
5th July, 2022
BUFF REVISIONS
BLUE REVISION PAGES: 4, 4A, 9, 10, 11, 11A, 13, 14, 14A, 15, 30
PINK REVISION PAGES: 1, 1A, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 7A, 12, 15A, 16, 16A,
17, 18, 20, 20A, 21, 22, 22A, 23, 23A, 24, 24A, 25, 25A, 26, 26A,

tiles) Your game has rules and so
does mine, you don’t do that in
here.
SELBY picks the tiles off the floor.
SELBY
I didn’t smash your face in, come
on, that’s got to be ‘growth’?
KENNETH is doing all he can to control his anger.
SELBY (CONT'D)
(standing, serious) Do you want me
to leave?
KENNETH
Sit the fuck down, we haven’t even
started yet.
SELBY sets up the game of Mahjong again.
SCENE OMITTED14 14
EXT/INT. SUNSET PARK ESTATE/HORSE AND CART - DAY 37.  15 15
14:16PM.
COSTELLO, IRIS, GREY and FERRYMAN ride into Sunset Park. An
optimistic name that could only be given to something truly

beach or something.
COSTELLO
Yeah, I’d like that.
COSTELLO and IRIS watch them leave. They share a smile - they
can get through this, for a while.
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 16.
BB
C
WR
IT
ER
S
RO
OM
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 17.
SCENE OMITTED17 17
SCENE OMITTED18 18
INT. DEBT COLLECTORS - DAY 38. 8:30AM.18A 18A
Next day. A run down former hairdressers. The mirrors, chairs
and signage remain but now the place is filled with bailiff
hauls. SIMON (50’s, cheap suit) and COSTELLO sit in

BB
C
WR
IT
ER
S
RO
OM
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 19.
COSTELLO
I got the job?
SIMON hands her a clip on tie like the one he’s wearing.
SIMON
Start tomorrow.
COSTELLO takes yet another shit job.
SCENE OMITTED19 19
EXT. SUNSET PARK ESTATE - DAY 38. 8:35AM.20 20
TENNESSEE and IRIS walk through the estate in school uniform.
TENNESSEE
(pointing at doors) 104 that’s me

make a film about him.
IRIS
You’re a weirdo Tennessee, but
luckily I like weirdos a lot.
TENNESSEE
Aye, thanks. (pointing to a door)
Apparently Larry David lives at
number 98, but I don’t think it’s
him, I just think it’s a bald man
who shouts at people.
IRIS
Who’s Larry David?
TENNESSEE
Absolute lunatic. Google him.
IRIS is intrigued.
SCENE OMITTED20A 20A
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 19.
BB
C
WR

memorabilia from 90’s video shops. A film plays on the telly -
a gaillo. COSTELLO sits in the kitchen on her laptop.
TENNESSEE
My Nana’s at bingo.
IRIS picks up a video tape and studies it, it’s weird.
TENNESSEE (CONT'D)
Nana used to work in a place called
the ‘video shop’.
IRIS shrugs, she hasn’t a clue what that is.
TENNESSEE (CONT'D)
Total crazy place, you’d go inside,
choose a film, borrow it for one
night only - then take it back.
IRIS
Crazy.
SCENE OMITTE20C 20C
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 24A.
BB
C
WR
IT
ER
S
RO
OM
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 25.
SCENE OMITTED20D 20D
SCENE OMITTED20E 20E
INT. SUNSET PARK ESTATE, GREY’S FLAT. KITCHEN - NIGHT 40. 20F 20F
21:00PM.
COSTELLO Googles herself, scrolls down past the publisher
press release to a forum with a thread about Costello titled -

Anyway, you huns do you, and I’ll
keep writing and telling stories.
But just know -  I see you, cunts.
COSTELLO (CONT'D)
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 26.
BB
C
WR
IT
ER
S
RO
OM
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 26A.
She stubs out her fag. IRIS is mortified.
SCENE OMITTED20G 20G
EXT. BLEAK SEAFRONT - DAY 41. 11:00 AM.20H 20H
Another day in isolation. An afternoon run. COSTELLO in a
tracksuit, headphones blaring. Her phone rings, it’s BARNABY.
She slows down to answer, jogging hands free. A bad

COSTELLO
Please don’t take this from me,
I’ve got nothing else. Is there
nothing I can say to stop you doing
this?
BARNABY (O.S.)
Costello, first you do Battered
Bitches, then you offer to dish out
a beating. That’s not how authors
behave.
COSTELLO
Thought you wanted ‘authentic’
working class? Guess not.
And in that moment, hope disappears. She cries for a brief
second, then fuck it, fuck them, onwards, etc.
SCENE OMITTED21 21
INT. SUNSET PARK ESTATE, TEMPORARY FLAT. LIVING ROOM.         22 22
- DAY 41. 15:35PM.
COSTELLO is asleep on the chaise longue, 2 empty bottles of
wine and a mug of fag butts next to her. Her laptop open on

WR
IT
ER
S
RO
OM
RAIN DOGS    Episode 7   BUFF REVISIONS    05.07.22 31.
INT/EXT. PRIVATE HOSPITAL, PSYCH WARD. CORRIDOR - DAY 41.    30 30
16:22 PM.
SELBY tracksuit on, packed bag in hand. He’s leaving. SELBY
pushes open the fire escape. Loud alarms.
SELBY
Yeah, sound the alarms - Florian
Selby’s back in the free world!
He’s out. The alarms continue.
SCENE OMITTED31 31
SCENE OMITTED32 32
SCENE OMITTED33 33
EXT. SUNSET PARK ESTATE - DAY 41. 21:15 PM. 33A 33A
A loud car alarm sounds across the estate. FERRYMAN jumps off
his horse and cart. From a speaker is the sound of an ice
cream van, alerting the residents to his arrival. COSTELLO